

HONORING

## SOMIS SCHOOL CENTENNIAL

Whareas, the somis school district, established on February 6, 1895, is one of the oldest and most historic school DISTRICTS IN VENTURA COUNTY, MARKING 130 YEARS OF DEDICATION TO EDUCATION AND SERVICE TO THE COMMUNITY; AND

Whoreas, from its humble beginnings, the original somis school building served the community from 1895 until 1923, WHEN THE NEED FOR A LARGER FACILITY LED TO THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE CURRENT SCHOOL BUILDING, WHICH WILL CELEBRATE ITS 100-YEAR ANNIVERSARY ON SEPTEMBER 14, 2024; AND

Wharas, the somis school bell, which could be heard for several miles around when it rang each morning, was a SOURCE OF PRIDE FOR THE COMMUNITY AND SYMBOLIZED THE IMPORTANCE OF EDUCATION IN THE SOMIS AREA; AND

Whereas, the somis school district, supported by the agricultural richness of the area, has played a crucial role in THE DEVELOPMENT AND SUSTENANCE OF THE COMMUNITY, WHICH TRACES ITS EARLIEST ROOTS TO THE CHUMASH INDIANS; AND

Whereas, somis school district has been dedicated to providing quality education and fostering a love for learning IN COUNTLESS STUDENTS OVER THE PAST CENTURY, CONTRIBUTING TO THE SOCIAL, CULTURAL, AND ECONOMIC FABRIC OF VENTURA COUNTY; AND

Whareas, over the past 130 years, the somis school district has continued to grow and evolve through the years to ACCOMMODATE THE INCREASING EDUCATIONAL NEEDS OF THE COMMUNITY; AND

 $\text{Whereas, the centennial celebration will commemorate not only the enduring legacy of the school building but the enduring legacy of the school building buildi$ ALSO THE SCHOOL DISTRICT'S LONG-STANDING COMMITMENT TO ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE AND COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT; AND

Whareas, it is fitting that we recognize and honor both the 100-year anniversary of the school building and the 130TH ANNIVERSARY OF THE SOMIS SCHOOL DISTRICT FOR THEIR SIGNIFICANT CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE EDUCATION AND DEVELOPMENT OF YOUTH IN OUR COMMUNITY;

Now therefore let it be resolved, we the board of supervisors of ventura county proclaim september 24, 2024, as SOMIS SCHOOL CENTENNIAL KICKOFF DAY IN VENTURA COUNTY, COMMEMORATING THIS MILESTONE IN THE DISTRICT'S RICH HISTORY.

Presented on this 24th day of September 2024

Chairman of the Board, Kelly Long, Supervisor 3rd District